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Prefixes, Infixes and Suffixes

Below is a passage illustrating the use of prefixes and suffixes.  It narrates, in a comic vein, the panic that overcomes a man waiting for a jab (picotazo) against an infection.

Yo sobrellevaba la espera rematadamente mal (I put up with the wait in hopeless fashion), estaba desencajado (very upset) y me notaba la cara descompuesta. Intentaba reconducir (get rid of)  mi nerviosismo, pues estaba a punto de lloriquear como en mi infancia. Allí estaba el enfermero recogiendo la vacuna que me iba a inyectar. Yo observaba desconfiado y con pavor cuando, de improviso, lancé un chillido como si me hubiera metido una estocada (stab). “Pero hombre, no sea cobardica (yellow/cowardly), aún no le he dado el pinchazo”, dijo el amable sanitario. No escuché más, salí corriendo del consultorio, tropezando con un ordenador, con la camisa remangada por encima del antebrazo, dejando la puerta entreabierta, sin volverme a mirar por si acaso me perseguía el personal hospitalario, tal como en mi enfermiza niñez, me perseguía el practicante (male nurse) por el comedor de nuestra casa, hasta que sudoroso,  conseguía propinarme su picotazo.   
      MAS


1. Many nouns, verbs and adjectives can be modified by the use of prefixes, infixes and suffixes. Such modifications lead to the enrichment of the language, so that an awareness of them helps considerably in the development of understanding with respect to the Spanish language, and other languages for that matter. The prefix precedes the root of a word: hecho>deshecho; the infix is inserted within the root of the word: llover>lloviznar; the suffix is appended to the end of a word: libro>librote. We shall first consider the use and meaning of prefixes. Only one type of speech is given while the other(s) connected to it will be assumed. Thus, anormal also provides anormalidad, amoral provides amoralidad, descargar provides descarga and so on. 

i. The main prefixes are:

a
Indicates privation or negation of a quality: anormal, amoral

ab
Indicates separation or exclusion, intensity or excess: abjurar, absorber, abusar

ad
Indicates proximity: adjunto, adyacente, admirar

ana
Indicates opposite, contrary: anatema, anabaptista

anfi
Indicates around: anfiteatro, anfipróstilo

ante
Indicates before, in front of: antecámara, anteayer, antepasado

anti
Indicates opposition: antigás, antipapa, antibalas

archi
Indicates superiority in hierarchy: archiduque, archidiócesis

            Also indicates muy= very and here R1: archifamoso, archicolosal

bis
Indicates literal or figurative duplication: bisnieto, bisabuelo, bisexual,    bisiesto

circum
Indicates circular movement: circunscribir, circunvalación, circunnavegar

co(n)
Indicates union, collaboration: cohabitación, cooperar, conllevar

contra/Indicates opposition: contraponer, controversia, contrariar, contrarreloj

 contro

des
Indicates negation or inversion: desconfiar, descomponer, deshacer, desligar

Indicates privation: despojar, desflorar, desforestar


Indicates movement away from: descargar, desterrar, destornillar, destripar

di(s)
Indicates opposition: disentir, disgustar


Indicates origin: dimanar


Indicates extension: difundir

equi
Indicates equality: equivaler, equidistante, equilibrio, equinoccio

es/ex
Indicates separation or moving away: escoger, estirar, expatriar, exportar


Indicates pre-existing situations: ex marido, ex presidente, ex ministro 

extra
Indicates exaggeration, intensification: extravagante, extraordinario

hiper
Indicates superiority, excess: hipérbole, hipermercado, hipersensible,  


 hipertensión, hipertermia

Note that the colloquial form of hipermercado is híper (with a written  accent)
im/in
Indicates negation: incapaz, informe, inmortal, inamovible, impotente, 


 imposible

inter/
Indicates within: intervenir, entreabrir, intermediario, entresacar, internacional

entre

mega
Indicates enormous: megaestafa, megaciudad, megápolis, megaestrella,  megatonelada 
neo
Indicates new or recent: neorrealismo, neófito, neologismo

per
Indicates increase or strengthening: pernoctar, perseguir, pertinaz, perenne

pos(t)
Indicates after (in time and space): posdata, posponer, posguerra, posterior

pre
Indicates priority, before in time: preponer, prefijar, predecir, prevenir

pro
Indicates on behalf of or instead of: pronombre, proponer

re
Indicates repetition: recaer, reelegir, reestructurar (restructurar in A/C/M)


Indicates increase: recargar, recrudecer


Indicates opposition: repugnar, rechazar, renegar


Indicates a backward movement: refluir, regresar


Note also requete (R1)=very as in:


 El cocido estuvo requetebueno; ¡Qué requeteguapa está!


En el examen me fue requetebien (C) (here with an adverb)

El postre quedó requetedulce (C)

b. rete=very: retefeo, retebueno (more used in Mexico)

c. réquete (note accent) is very common in Argentina, to the exclusion of

 rete: réquete-bueno, réquete-caro, réquete-grande


 d. re is also used in Argentina: re-bueno, re-lindo, re-moderno

 In requete etc., the effect is one of reinforcement of the adjective and is always R1

semi
Indicates half or almost: semicírculo, semilunar, semifinal, semihecho,


 semidifunto

sobre
Indicates higher, literally and figuratively: sobrevolar, sobrecubierta, sobre-


 poner, sobrecargar, sobrehumano, sobredosis

sub/
Indicates secondary, inferior: subdirector, subnormal, sorpender, soporte,

so/sor
 soportales

super
Indicates preeminence, higher status, excess: supervisor, superfino, superávit,

superabundancia, supernumerario. Note that the abbreviation of  supermercado is súper with a written accent (see híper above)

tra(n)s
Indicates on the opposite/other side: tra(n)satlántico, tra(n)spirenaico, 


 tra(n)sparente


Indicates change: tra(n)sformar, tra(n)sferencia

ultra
Indicates beyond, literally and figuratively: ultramar, ultraligero, ultramarino,


 ultramontano

An awareness of these prefixes, as noted above, offers great flexibility in the handling of verbs. Below is a sample of verbs the meaning of which varies according to the prefix added to the root:

alumbrar/deslumbrar/vislumbrar

matar/rematar

avalar/evaluar/valorar



mover/conmover/conmocionar/remover

caer/decaer/recaer



negar/denegar/renegar

coger/acoger/escoger/recoger


poner/componer/descomponer/

correr/descorrer/recorrer


 recomponer

cortar/acortar/recortar



probar/aprobar/comprobar/reprobar

gastar/desgastar/malgastar/


reglar/regir/arreglar/reglamentar/

 engastar




 regular

llevar/conllevar/sobrellevar


seguir/conseguir/perseguir/proseguir

mantener/sostener/sustentar


sentir/asentir/consentir/disentir/resentir







volver/devolver/revolver

2. Infixes

In reality, an infix is any sound or group of sounds occurring in the root of a word. Romper contains an infix with the letter m which is not found in roto. An infix is also a certain group of sounds that, while lacking meaning in themselves, are inserted in a noun or verb before the suffixes ar, er, or ir to modify the meaning of the original verb. In a sense, infixes of verbs are substitutes of adverbs. Here are the main ones:

u-ar
acentuar

ific-ar

identificar

e-ar
vocear


ec-er

favorecer

ej-ar
cortejar

aque-ar

vivaquear

iz-ar
carbonizar

ique-ar

lloriquear

The verbs formed in this way are countless. here is a selection:



despatarrar, estirajar, machacar (from: despata, estirar, machar)
 

dentellar (from: diente)

comiscar, gravitar, lloviznar (from: comer, gravar, llover)

besucar, mamujar, mascullar, apañuscar, engatusar, carduzar (from: besar, mamar, 

 mascar, apagar, encantar, cardar)

3. Suffixes

There is a vast range of suffixes. Two sets of suffixes are treated elsewhere (see chapter 80 on comparatives and superlatives, and the following chapter on augmentatives and diminutives). There remain two other sets of suffixes, nominal and descriptive. The main nominal suffixes are:

ado
Indicates occupation and time: arzobispado, empleado, doctorado, reinado

ada
Indicates a collective idea, contents, duration, blow: estacada (jab, prick), carretada (wagon/cartload), otoñada (autumn period/pasture), lanzada (blow with a lance).  (Especially Mexico: andada (childish prank), bailada (dance), cachetada (slap on face), platicada (conversation). Alborada (aubade), pintada (graffiti/daubs of paint on walls, often with a political message=slogan) and remontada (recovery, as in a race) do not always seem to fit into this idea. Note also the tamborradas (drum parades) which celebrate the festivals of San Sebastián in Spain over the period 19/20/21 January, and 31 August. This latter festival recalls the apparent destruction by fire of the parte vieja of the city by the Duke of Wellington’s men in the Peninsular War.

aino/
To form derivatives: azote>azotaina, dulce>dulzaino

 aina

aje
Indicates action or a group: abordaje, ramaje

al
Indicates place of abundance: arrozal, barrizal, cenegal, lodazal, peñascal

áneo
To form derivatives: instante>instantáneo

ante
To form derivatives: comediante, galante

anza
Indicates action and effect: alabanza, enseñanza, bonanza

año/
To form derivatives: ermita>ermitaño, monte>montaña
 aña

ario/
Indicates profession, person receiving something, place: bibliotecario,
 aria
 concesionario, campanario

ata
To form derivatives: sonata, repasata (from Italian), cabalgata
atl
Very common Mexican/Náhuatl suffix: cacahuatl>cacao, chocolatl>chocolate ,   cuezcomatl>coscomate (granary for storing maize), jitomatl>jitomate (tomato), Quetzalcoatl (Aztec divinity), tomatl>tomate, zopilote>common vulture. (The Spanish invaders could not pronounce the ending tl so they changed it to te)
ato
Learned form of ado, indicates office, dignity: decanato, generalato

ción
Indicates action and effect: alteración, fundición, aviación

dera/
To indicate place or instrument: abrevadero, regadera

 dero

eda/
To indicate groups of trees or plants, or other substances: alameda, arboleda, 
edo
 robledo

era/
To indicate occupation, tree or plant, place: aduanero,vidriero, melocotonero,

ero
 membrillero, abejera. leonera

esa
To indicate feminine forms derived from the masculine: alcadesa, baronesa,


marquesa

ez
Apocopation of eza, which is used to form abstract nouns derived from


 adjectives: algidez, estupidez, belleza

ía 
Added to nouns to indicate office, and place thereof: alcaldía, abadía. When  added to verbs, indicates quality: cortesía, alevosía


Indicates formation of abstract nouns of many adjectives which already have


 a suffix of Greek origin: filósofo>filosofía, geólogo>geología, psiquiatra>


 psiquiatría

ida
Denotes volume, capacity or something done: bebida, cabida (room, space),

 comida, zurcida (darning/mending of socks, for instance), movida (social scene), ida (departure), salida (departure)

ido
Indicates sounds of animals or birds: aullido (howling), balido (bleating), bramido (roaring), chillido (screeching), graznido (cawing), ladrido (barking), rugido (roaring)


Nouns formed from past participles and therefore related to the entry immediately above: recorrido (route/journey), pedido (request/commercial order), cocido (stew)
ismo
Indicates doctrine, sect or system: comunismo, cubismo, socialismo, sionismo

ista
Indicates names of adherents to professions, political or religious creed:


 tallista, oficinista, masajista, humanista, socialista, masoquista

itud
To form abstract nouns: esclavitud, exactitud, multitud, rectitud

le
A common Mexican expletive suffix as: ¡ándale! (come on!, to express  encouragement), ¡híjole! (to express surprise), ¡quiúbole! (to express a greeting),  ¡(h)újule! (to express surprise or admiration)
or
To form abstract nouns derived from adjectives: amargor, blancor, dulzor. Nearly all of these have a synonym in ura: amargura, blancura, dulzura


Indicates a person who carries out an action: escritor, donador, salvador


Indicates things: calculador, ordenador, contador, parador

titlan
Common Mexican/Náhuatl toponymic suffix involving entre and lugar: Cuautitlán, Tenochtitlán

tla/
Mexican/Náhuatl suffix to indicate place, or a place abundant in.

tlan/    Exceptionally
common toponymical suffix: Aztlán, Mazatlán, Zapotlán,
lan/la
Ocotlán, Tecolutla, Cholula, Sayula, Tula
ura
Used to form abstract nouns derived from adjectives: bravura, finura.


 Nouns formed from past participles: abertura, montura

4.

Descriptive Suffixes

able/
Adjectives deriving from verbs denoting capacity or ability, either in a passive
ible
 sense: adorable, combustible, plegable, memorable or in an active sense:         favorable, amable

ada/
Indicates adjectives of possession or similarity: azafranada, barbado 

ado

ana/
Indicates origin, party or sect: aldeano, valenciano, luterano, copernicano
ano

ario/
Indicates relation or belonging: disciplinario, fraccionario, millionario, 
 orio
 amatorio

bundo
Indicates intensity: nauseabundo, vagabundo

erno
Forms abstract adjectives: eterno, materno, paterno

eo
Indicates material of which something is made: ígneo, térreo, férreo

ífero
Indicates idea of carrying, conveying: aurífero, salutífero, fructífero

ina/
Indicates material, origin or belonging: ambarino, femenino, masculino
 ino


iza/
Indicates propensity or similarity: enfermizo, rojizo, calizo, cobrizo,
izo
 arrojadizo, escurridizo

ón
Forms adjectives indicating increase in size, notably of the body: cabezón, barrigón but not: rabón and pelón which has an opposite meaning


Used to create adjectives from verbs: comer>comilón, dormir>dormilón

oso
Indicates abundance: glorioso, aceitoso, sudoroso, vanidoso, orgulloso

usco/
Indicates similarity in color: verdusco, pardusco. Sometimes the s is replaced

 usca
 by a z: blancuzco, negruzco

